

No. 18-1048

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GE ENERGY POWER CONVERSION FRANCE SAS, CORP.,
F/K/A CONVERTEAM SAS,

Petitioner,

v.

OUTOKUMPU STAINLESS USA, LLC, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
KAITLIN E. LEARY
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

November 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The New York Convention does not authorize courts to compel arbitration by or at the behest of persons who are not parties to an arbitration agreement.....	3
A. The Convention’s plain terms exclude enforcement of an agreement against nonparties to the agreement.....	3
B. The Convention’s provisions differ significantly from those of Chapter 1 of the FAA, which permit enforcement of arbitration agreements by or against nonparties if and when allowed by state contract law.	6
II. Equitable estoppel is a means of binding nonparties to a contract’s requirements and therefore cannot provide a basis for compelling arbitration under the Convention.	11
III. Policy considerations cannot justify extending the Convention’s reach beyond its terms.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.D. v. Credit One Bank, N.A.</i> , 885 F.3d 1054 (7th Cir. 2018)	11, 13
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009)	2, 7, 8, 9, 11, 18
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. UMB Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Crawford Prof. Drugs, Inc. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 748 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>David L. Threlkeld & Co. v.</i> <i>Metallgesellschaft Ltd. (London)</i> , 923 F.2d 245 (2d. Cir. 1991).....	16, 17
<i>Escobar v. Celebration Cruise Operator, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	14
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	14
<i>In re Henson</i> , 869 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	7, 11, 17
<i>Kroma Makeup EU, LLC v. Boldface</i> <i>Licensing + Branding, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Ledee v. Ceramiche Ragno</i> , 684 F.2d 184 (1st Cir. 1982).....	10

<i>Maximov v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 49 (1963)	15, 16
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	4
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	14
<i>Prima Paint v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 385 (1967)	17
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	15
<i>Safety Nat'l Cas. Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London</i> , 587 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	3, 16
<i>Suazo v. NCL (Bahamas), Ltd.</i> , 822 F.3d 543 (11th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Sumitomi Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 178 (1982)	15, 16
<i>Todd v. S.S. Mut. Underwriting Ass'n (Bermuda) Ltd.</i> , 601 F.3d. 329 (5th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Todd v. S.S. Mut. Underwriting Ass'n, Ltd.</i> , 2011 WL 1226464 (E.D. La. 2011)	18
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 504 U.S. 655 (1992)	4
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	14

<i>Waymo LLC v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>White v. Sunoco, Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2017).....	11, 12

Statutes

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Chapter 1, 9 U.S.C. §§1–16.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2.....	6, 7, 15
§ 3.....	7, 8, 9
§ 4.....	8, 15
§ 11.....	15
§ 12.....	15
Chapter 2, 9 U.S.C. §§ 201–208.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 201.....	3
§ 202.....	9, 19
§ 206.....	4, 9, 11, 15
§ 208.....	10

Treaties

Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, 21 U.S.T.2517 (Dec. 29, 1970).....	<i>passim</i>
Art. II.....	4, 5, 6
Art. II(1).....	4, 5, 9
Art. II(2).....	6, 9

Art. II(3)	5, 9, 10, 15
Art. V.....	15

Other

21 Williston on Contracts (4th ed.)	12
Donna M. Bates, <i>A Consumer's Dream or Pandora's Box: Is Arbitration a Viable Option for Cross- Border Consumer Disputes?</i> , 27 Fordham Int'l L.J. 823 (2003)	19
Alexandra Anne Hui, <i>Equitable Estoppel and the Compulsion of Arbitration</i> , 60 Vand. L. Rev. 711 (2007)	12, 13
Catherine A. Rogers, <i>The Arrival of the "Have-Nots" in International Arbitration</i> , 8 Nev. L.J. 341 (2007).....	18, 19
J. Douglas Uloth & J. Hamilton Rial, III, <i>Equitable Estoppel as a Basis for Compelling Nonsignatories to Arbitrate—A Bridge Too Far?</i> , 21 Rev. Litig. 593 (2002)	12
http://www.newyorkconvention.org/countries	18
